

No. 14-232

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WESLEY W. HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Arizona**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE SECRETARY OF STATE  
MICHELE REAGAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General of Arizona*

John R. Lopez IV\*  
*Solicitor General*  
1275 West Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 542-3333  
John.Lopez@azag.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Dalton Lamar Oldham, Jr.  
Dalton L Oldham LLC  
1119 Susan St.  
Columbia, SC 29210  
(803) 237-0886  
dloesq@aol.com

E. Mark Braden  
Richard B. Raile  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C.  
(202) 861-1504  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
rraile@bakerlaw.com

Jason Torchinsky  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak PLLC  
45 North Hill Dr.  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
jtorchinsky@hvjlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Arizona Secretary of State*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 4

    A. The People of Arizona Create a Redistricting  
        Commission ..... 4

    B. The IRC Convenes for the 2011 Redistricting  
        Cycle ..... 6

    C. The IRC “Strengthens” Ability-To-Elect  
        Districts by Intentionally Under-Populating  
        Them ..... 8

    D. The Final Map Exhibits an Unmistakable  
        Pattern of Under- and Over-Population Along  
        Racial/Ethnic and Political Lines ..... 13

    E. The Proceedings Below ..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. A State May Not, Consistent with Equal  
    Protection, Identify Legislative Districts for  
    Over- and Under-Population Based on Any  
    Classification of Its Voters ..... 21

    A. The Equal Protection Clause Requires a  
        Good-Faith Effort to Attain Districts of Equal  
        Population ..... 22

B. The Intentional Over- or Under-Population of Legislative Districts Is the Antithesis of a Good Faith Effort to Achieve Equality . . . .	25
C. The IRC Intentionally Over- and Under- Populated Legislative Districts . . . . .	35
II. No Statute Can Authorize or Require That a State Over- or Under-Populate Legislative Districts . . . . .	38
A. Section 5 Cannot Create a Preferred Class of Voters . . . . .	39
B. Section 5 Does Not Purport to Create a Preferred Class of Voters . . . . .	41
C. The Apparent Racial and Ethnic Underpinnings of the IRC's Classification of Districts for Over- and Under- Population Raise Additional Equal Protection Concerns . . . . .	43
CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971) . . . . .	25, 28, 34, 36
<i>Abate v. Rockland County Legislature</i> , 964 F. Supp. 817 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) . . . . .	49
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	32, 40, 41, 46, 47
<i>Cecere v. County of Nassau</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	20, 40
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	45

<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	40
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) . . . . .	30
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) . . . . .	30, 34
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	45
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	45
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) . . . . .	22, 24, 45
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) . . . . .	27, 36, 45
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) . . . . .	20, 44, 45
<i>Gulf, C. &amp; S. F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897) . . . . .	26
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro.</i> <i>Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hulme v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001) . . . . .	24, 25, 29, 31

<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 440 U.S. 173 (1979) . . . . .	30
<i>Karcher v. Daggett,</i> 462 U.S. 725 (1983) . . . . .	26, 32, 33
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan,</i> 384 U.S. 641 (1966) . . . . .	3, 40
<i>Larios v. Cox,</i> 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006) . . . . .	30
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	45
<i>Mahan v. Howell,</i> 410 U.S. 315 (1973) . . . . .	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	39
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation v. Schaefer,</i> 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994) . . . . .	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) . . . . .	40
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida,</i> 379 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	27, 39, 41, 46
<i>Montiel v. Davis,</i> 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (S.D. Ala. 2002) . . . . .	24

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	31
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) . . . . .	40
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	39
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964) . . . . .	1, 19, 22, 23, 38, 43
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) . . . . .	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	33, 44, 46, 49
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) . . . . .	40, 43
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) . . . . .	39
<i>University of California Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	45
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) . . . . .	24, 46
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	31, 36



<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) . . . . .	24
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964) . . . . .	29
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 394 U.S. 542 (1969) . . . . .	29
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .	45
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	45
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S. Ct. 1064 (1886) . . . . .	36, 39

#### **CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2284 . . . . .	15
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) . . . . .	42
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(1) . . . . .	4
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(1) . . . . .	4
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1(14) . . . . .	6, 14
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 2(2) . . . . .	4

#### **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 18.2 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 25.1 . . . . .	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Thomas L. Brunell, Whitney Ross Manzo, <i>The Impact of Cox v. Larios on State Legislative Population Deviations</i> , 13 Election L.J. 351 (2014) .....	34
Court-Ordered Map and Tests (approved April 12, 2004), <a href="http://azredistricting.org/2001/2004newlegtests/batch7/April%2012%20Adopted%20stats.pdf">http://azredistricting.org/2001/2004newlegtests/batch7/April%2012%20Adopted%20stats.pdf</a> .....	6
Draft Maps (Approved Oct. 10, 2011), <a href="http://azredistricting.org/Maps/Draft-Maps/LD/Commission%20Approved%20Legislative%20Draft%20Map%20-%20Population%20Data%20Table.pdf">http://azredistricting.org/Maps/Draft-Maps/LD/Commission%20Approved%20Legislative%20Draft%20Map%20-%20Population%20Data%20Table.pdf</a> .....	8
40 FR 43746 (1975) .....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011) .....	17, 42
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to Lisa T. Hauser and Jose de Jesus Rivera (May 20, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2014/05/30/l_020520.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2014/05/30/l_020520.pdf</a> .....	5, 48
